Stress scenarios are defined by a group of specialists in Paris (market heads, controllers) in
accordance with Group rules and practices that have been approved by the Balance Sheet and
Markets ALCO.

Three types of scenario are used:

- Permanent scenarios relate to all major risks (interest-rate risk, equity risk, volatility risk).

These scenarios are calibrated using historical market data, and either involve a single risk
or related movements in several risks.

- Temporary scenarios relate to monetary, economic or political events. They are reviewed

regularly in line with current events.

- Specific scenarios relating to a single market or type of instrument may be defined and

applied if necessary, i.e. in the event of a crisis or in the case of a particularly large
position.

 30.

WS0101.266981.1

Main risk indicators between January and June 2005

Average sensitivity to a 1bp rise in interest rates:   USD1.447 million

Average sensitivity to a 1bp widening in swap spreads:   USD0.659 million

Capital adequacy reporting

Capital requirements with respect to market risks break down as follows (millions of euros):

 30/06/2005 31/12/2004
 BIS BIS BIS CAD

Internal model: 186.9 186.9 141.8 141.8

Foreign exchange risk 3.4 3.4 4.0 4.0
General interest-rate risk  176.3 176.3 121.5 121.5
General equities risk 11.5 11.2 34.5 34.5
Netting effect -4.3 -3.9 -18.2 -18.2

All-in risks: 63.3 62.7 45.5 45.4

Foreign exchange risk 0.08 0.07 0.07 0.06
General interest-rate risk  0.61 0.54 0.59 0.62
Specific interest-rate risk 61.5 61.4 44.3 44.3
General equities risk 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.3
Specific equities risk 0.6 0.3 0.3 0.1
 ______ ______ ______ ______
TOTAL 250.2 249.6 187.4 187.2

RISK COVER AND REGULATORY RATIOS

Loan loss provisions

At 30 June 2005, loan loss provisions represented 68.6% of the CCF group's total doubtful
and non-performing exposure.

Liquidity ratio

The Group’s regulatory ratios reflect its good liquidity risk cover. The regulatory liquidity
ratio, which measures the potential one-month liquidity gap, averaged 113% in the first half of
2005.

 31.

WS0101.266981.1

International solvency ratio (BIS ratio)

The Group’s international solvency ratio (BIS ratio) was 8.62% at 30 June 2005, compared
with a minimum requirement of 8%. The Group’s Tier I capital ratio was 8.09% compared